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I. STATEMENT
1. This Decision grants, after an evidentiary hearing, the Joint Unopposed Motion to Approve Global Settlement Agreement, Expedite Hearing Date, and Waive Response Time (Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement) filed on September 24, 2018 by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) and Rasier, LLC (Rasier or Respondent).  This Decision also approves the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Settlement Agreement) without material modifications and subject to conditions.  

A. Procedural History of Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC.
2. Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC commenced on November 20, 2017 when Staff 
issued Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 119221 
citing Rasier for 3,560 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation 
by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6,
 in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from January 31, 2016 through October 18, 2017; and for 10 violations of Rule 6716(b), 4 CCR 723-6.
  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by CPAN No. 119221 was $8,913,750.00.  Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC commenced on January 2, 2018 when Staff issued CPAN No. 120466 citing Rasier for 37 alleged violations of Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from June 22, 2017 through December 18, 2017.  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by CPAN No. 120466 was $103,750.00.  The total civil penalty amounts assessed in each CPAN included the additional 15 percent surcharges required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.  

3. On November 20, 2017, Adam String of the Commission Staff served the CPAN by personal service; that is, by leaving the documents with Emilie LaPlante, Process Specialist, who is “authorized by appointment or by law to receive service of process for the Respondent.”
  
4. On January 2, 2018, Cory Brodzinski of the Commission Staff served 
CPAN No. 120466 by personal service; that is, by leaving the documents with Emile LaPlante, Process Specialist, who is “authorized by appointment or by law to receive service of process for the Respondent.”
  
5. On November 30, 2017, Gregory E, Sopkin, Esquire, of the law firm of Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP, entered his appearance on behalf of Respondent.  Rasier acknowledged receipt of the CPAN, contested the violations, and requested a hearing.  
6. On December 5, 2017, Assistant Attorney General Jennifer Gilbert entered her appearance on behalf of Staff.  
7. On December 13, 2017, by minute entry, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Subsequently, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over the Proceeding.  

8. On December 29, 2017, Rasier filed a “Motion for Commission Hearing En Banc” (Motion) requesting that this proceeding be heard by the Commission en banc.  On January 8, 2018, Staff filed its “Response and Objection to Motion for Commission Hearing En Banc,” arguing on numerous grounds that it was appropriate for the assigned ALJ to hear and to decide this proceeding.  By Decision No. C18-0156-I (mailed on March 1, 2018), a majority of the Commission denied Rasier’s Motion for Commission Hearing En Banc.
  
9. On January 24, 2018, by minute entry, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC to an ALJ for disposition, and the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over that Proceeding.
10. Rasier did not pay any amount, either the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, for either of CPAN Nos. 119221 or 120466.
11. Each CPAN became a complaint to appear before the Commission when Rasier failed to pay the assessed civil penalty within ten days after the issuance of the CPANs.
  
12. By Decision No. R18-0102-I (mailed on February 9, 2018), on his own motion and pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, the undersigned ALJ consolidated Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC.  
13. Staff and Rasier are the Parties to Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC.   
14. Pursuant to Rule 1409(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, Decision No. R18-0107-I (mailed on February 9, 2018) scheduled a prehearing conference for February 27, 2018.  
15. Decision No. R18-0166-I (mailed on March 7, 2018) adopted a procedural schedule, including dates for both Staff and Rasier to file witness lists, detailed summaries of their witness’ testimonies, and copies of exhibits they intend to offer in evidence at the hearing, and addressed discovery and confidentiality procedures.  The Decision also scheduled oral argument on preliminary motion for May 10, 2018, and an evidentiary hearing for 11 days commencing on December 6, 2018.  
16. Decision No. R18-0195-I (mailed on March 21, 2018) granted the Verified Motion of Douglas R. Cole for Admission Pro Hac Vice, giving permission for Mr. Cole, a member in good standing of the Bar of the State of Ohio, to appear as counsel for Rasier in this matter.  
17. Decision No. R18-0202-I (mailed on March 21, 2018) granted an Unopposed Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule, and Request for Waiver of Response Time, filed by Rasier on March 16, 2018, and modified the procedural schedule to set April 27, 2018 as the due date for reply briefs on preliminary motions, and changed the date for oral argument on preliminary motions from May 10, 2018 to May 8, 2018. 
18. Decision No. R18-0312-I (mailed on May 3, 2018) granted a Joint Stipulated Motion to Dismiss Specific Violations from CPAN 119221 and Waive Response Time filed by Staff and Rasier on March 23, 2018.  The Decision dismissed without prejudice 1,788 of the original 3,570 violations cited in CPAN No. 119221 in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  
19. On May 31, 2018, Staff filed an Amended CPAN No. 119221 that:  (1) removed the 1,788 Counts that were dismissed and that recalculated the amounts of the civil penalties sought to be assessed for each remaining Count and in total for the CPAN; and (2) that restated the Nature of the Violation for 537 Counts in CPAN No. 119221 to include both Rules 6711 and 6712 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by Amended CPAN No. 119221 is $4,443,750.00.
  

20. On March 23, 2018, Rasier filed a Petition for Declaratory Order to resolve several disputed issues of law.  On April 13, 2018, Staff filed its Response to Rasier, LLC’s Petition for Declaratory Order.  On April 27, 2018, Rasier filed a Reply in Support of Petition for Declaratory Order.  The ALJ heard oral argument on Rasier’s Petition for Declaratory Order on May 8, 2018.  
21. Decision No. R18-0558-I (mailed on July 13, 2018) granted in part and denied 
in part Rasier’s Petition for Declaratory Order in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC.  Pursuant to Rule 1304(i) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, Decision No. R18-0558-I made the following rulings to remove uncertainties affecting Rasier and Staff with regard to the statutory provisions in §§ 40-10.1-601 et seq., C.R.S., (TNC Act) and Rules 6700 et seq. of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6:
a)
granted a declaratory order finding that, if Rasier obtained a driving history research report later than specified in Rule 6711(b), but as a result removed the driver from the network earlier than Rasier would have done had it obtained the report at the time specified by the rule, then that conduct violates Rule 6711, but not Rule 6708; 

b)
denied Rasier’s request for a declaratory order finding that the Commission exceeded its authority under the TNC Act by imposing through Rule 6711(b) an annual re-check requirement for driving history research reports; 

c)
denied Rasier’s request for a declaratory order finding that the maximum permissible penalty that the TNC Act allows for a violation of Rule 6708 is $1,100; 

d)
denied Rasier’s request for a declaratory order finding that the TNC Act provides for penalties only for the first day on which a driver logs onto the TNC network after a report is required (but not performed); 

e)
denied Rasier’s request for a declaratory order finding that failing to obtain a report violates Rule 6711 (if it is a driver history research report) or Rule 6712 (if it is a criminal record check report), but does not violate Rule 6708; and

f)
denied Rasier’s request for a declaratory order finding that Rules 6711 and 6712 do not provide for repeated per-day violations, but rather are violated only on the first day on which Rasier allows a driver access without having obtained a required report.  

22. Decision No. R18-0639-I (mailed on August 6, 2018) granted a Joint Unopposed Motion to Extend Discovery Deadlines, filed by Staff and Rasier on August 2, 2018.  The motion asserted that Staff and Rasier were engaged in settlement discussions in this and two other proceedings, and that the requested extension of discovery deadlines would allow them to focus on the settlement negotiations.  Decision No. R18-0639-I granted the extended discovery deadlines.  
23. On August 20, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed a Joint Unopposed Motion to Vacate Procedural Schedule, requesting that the existing procedural schedule and discovery deadlines be vacated so that they could focus their efforts on negotiating a global settlement agreement in this CPAN proceeding and several others pending against Rasier.  

24. Decision No. R18-0706-I (mailed on August 20, 2018) granted the Joint Unopposed Motion to Vacate Procedural Schedule and vacated all discovery and prehearing filing deadlines, but did not vacate the hearing dates of December 6 and 7, 10 through 14, and 
17 through 20, 2018.  The Decision directed Staff and Rasier to file, by September 10, 2018, a Status Report on the progress of their settlement negotiations and to request relief appropriate to the status of the settlement negotiations.
  
25. On September 10, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed a Joint Status Report on Settlement Negotiations, stating that they had reached a global settlement in principle and were working on the final details and drafting of a settlement agreement.  Staff and Rasier requested an extension of time until September 24, 2018, to finalize and to file the written settlement agreement.  They indicated they would file a Motion to Consolidate Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC with Consolidated Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC (CPAN proceedings pending before ALJ Robert I. Garvey) and Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC (a CPAN proceeding pending before ALJ Conor F. Farley).  

26. Decision No. R18-0770-I (mailed on September 11, 2018) construed the 
Joint Status Report on Settlement Negotiations as a Joint Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File a Settlement Agreement, granted the requested extension of time to and including September 24, 2018 within which to file the written global settlement agreement, and waived response time.  Counsel for Staff and Rasier were ordered to confer about their preferred date among the hearing dates already set in December 2018 for a hearing on the settlement agreement and to report the same when they file the settlement agreement.  
27. On September 14, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Motion to Consolidate, requesting that Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC be consolidated with Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC.
B. Procedural History of Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC.
28. On April 9, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission CPAN No. 120676 citing Raiser for 48 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 
4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado during December 2, 2017 and January 18, 2018.  The CPAN assessed a total of $138,000.00 in civil penalties, including the additional 15 percent in surcharges.  This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC. 
29. On April 17, 2018, Staff filed CPAN No. 120617 citing Raiser for eight violations of Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado between January 2 and 18, 2018.  The CPAN assessed a total of $23,000.00 in civil penalties, including the additional 15 percent in surcharges.  This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC.

30. On April 17, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission CPAN No. 120999 citing Raiser for 117 violations of Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado between September 22, 2017 and March 19, 2018.  The CPAN assessed a total of $303,750.00 in civil penalties, including the additional 15 percent in surcharges.  This filing commenced Proceeding 
No. 18G-0234TNC.

31. On May 9, 2018, Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 
18G-0234TNC were referred to an ALJ, and they were subsequently assigned to Judge Robert I. Garvey.

32. Staff and Rasier are the only Parties to Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 
18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC.   
33. By Decision No. R18-0362-I (mailed on May 18, 2018), Judge Garvey 
sua sponte consolidated Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC.  Subsequently, the Parties agreed to dismiss Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC.  
34. By Decision No. R18-0392-I (mailed on May 29, 2018), Judge Garvey ruled on Staff’s Unopposed Motion to Dismiss Proceeding 18G-0222TNC, Waive Response Time and Consolidate Remaining Proceedings, which was filed on May 23, 2018.  Judge Garvey severed Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC from the other Proceedings, and then dismissed it.  Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC became the primary proceeding.
   
35. On June 7, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Joint Motion for Stay, requesting that Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC be stayed.  Since Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC involves the same violations and the same parties, Staff and Rasier asserted that, in the interest of efficiency, Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC should be stayed pending the resolution of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  
36. By Decision No. R18-0436-I (mailed on June 8, 2018), Judge Garvey granted the Unopposed Joint Motion for Stay, vacated a prehearing conference scheduled for July 10, 2018, and stayed the proceedings pending the resolution of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.

37. On September 14, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Motion to Consolidate, requesting that Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC and 18G-0234TNC be consolidated with Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, and 18G-0249TNC.
C. Procedural History of Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC.
38. On April 23, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission CPAN No. 120614 citing Raiser for 249 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado from January 18, 2017 to January 18, 2018.  The CPAN assessed a total of $715,500.00 in civil penalties, including the additional 15 percent in surcharges.  This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC. 
39. On May 16, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC was referred to an ALJ and was subsequently assigned to Judge Conor F. Farley.  

40. Staff and Rasier are the only Parties to Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC.  

41. On June 7, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Joint Motion for Stay, requesting that the Commission stay Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC, because Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC involves common legal issues and would be resolved earlier than Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC. Staff and Rasier requested that the Commission stay Proceeding 
No. 18G-0249TNC pending the resolution of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  
42. By Decision No. R18-0456-I (mailed on June 13, 2018), Judge Farley granted the Unopposed Joint Motion for Stay, vacated established procedural deadlines, and stayed Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC pending the resolution of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  Judge Farley also required, within 14 days of the issuance of the ALJ’s decision on the Petition for Declaratory Order in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC, Staff and Rasier were to file a status report explaining: (a) why the stay should not be lifted in light of the ALJ’s decision; and (b) if the parties contend that this proceeding should remain stayed after the issuance of the ALJ’s decision, the subsequent event or circumstances (identified with specificity) that the parties believe should trigger the lifting of the stay.

43. On July 27, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed a Joint Status Report and Request for Extension of Stay.  Staff and Rasier reported that on July 13, 2018 the ALJ had issued his decision on the Petition for Declaratory Order in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  They requested that the stay remain in place until issuance of the administratively final decision in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  No decision on the Joint Status Report and Request for Extension of Stay was ever issued.  
44. On September 14, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed an Unopposed Motion to Consolidate, requesting that Proceeding No. 18G-0249TNC be consolidated with Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC.
D. Consolidation and Post-Consolidation Procedural History.

45. Decision No. R18-0840-I (mailed on September 19, 2018) granted the Unopposed Motions to Consolidate and consolidated Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC with Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC, pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC was designated as the primary proceeding in the caption.  Decision No. R18-0840-I also lifted previously entered stays in Proceeding Nos. 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC.  
46. On September 24, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed the Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement, along with the signed Settlement Agreement, reporting that the Parties have entered into a global settlement of all the CPAN claims brought by Staff against Rasier in one written Settlement Agreement. The Parties request that the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement fully and without modification.  
47. Decision No. R18-0882-I (mailed on October 2, 2018) granted the Parties’ request for an expedited hearing and scheduled the hearing on the Settlement Agreement for October 29, 2018 at 9:30 a.m.  
48. The ALJ called the hearing on the Settlement Agreement to order as scheduled on October 29, 2018 at 9:30 a.m.  Anthony Cummings
 testified for Staff in support of approval of the Settlement Agreement.  Rasier presented two witnesses – Megan Poonolly
 and David Britton,
 who testified in support of approval of the Settlement Agreement.  Hearing Exhibits 1 through 5 were offered and admitted into evidence.  Hearing Exhibit 1 is the signed Settlement Agreement.
In rendering this Decision, the ALJ has carefully reviewed and considered the 
Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, Exhibit 1 to the 

49. Settlement Agreement, and all issues raised thereby, even if this Decision does not specifically address all components of the Settlement Agreement or all of those issues.  The ALJ has also carefully reviewed and considered the testimony and exhibits introduced during the hearing on the Settlement Agreement, even if this Decision does not specifically address all of the testimony or exhibits presented in support of approval of the Settlement Agreement.  
50. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record of this Proceeding, along with a written Recommended Decision.  
II. FINDINGS, DISCUSSION, AND CONCLUSIONS

A. Jurisdiction.

51. Rasier is a Transportation Network Company (TNC) regulated by the Commission pursuant to §§ 40-10.1-601 et seq., C.R.S., and Rules 6700 et seq. of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.
52. Staff is Trial Staff of the Commission and is the Party that prosecutes civil penalty assessment proceedings, pursuant to § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  
53. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Consolidated Proceeding.  

54. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Parties.  

B. The Settlement Agreement.

55. The Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement stated that Rasier and Staff have resolved the allegations in the CPANs by focusing on numerous enhancements to the driver screening process that will further promote safety.  The Parties believed that the Settlement Agreement serves the public interest, is just and reasonable, and should be approved.
  The Settlement Agreement, including Exhibit 1 with additional details of the settlement, was Hearing Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference into this Decision as Appendix A.
56. The full scope of these enhancements are described in Exhibit 1 to the Settlement Agreement, and the following is a summary of the new safety and background check improvements and safety tools Rasier has agreed to undertake:  

a.
Rasier has agreed to bolster the criminal background checks of its drivers by performing the checks annually instead of every five years as required by § 40-10.1-606(3)(b), C.R.S., and Rule 6712(d), 4 CCR 723-6.  Rasier has agreed to add new offense notifications, which they call Continuous Check notifications, by which Rasier will be notified of new criminal offenses for any driver.  Rasier is also adding a Colorado-specific criminal history source to vendor Checkr’s driver screening process, which will provide additional validation for the driver background check process in Colorado.
  

b.
After Rasier has added the Colorado-specific criminal history source to its driver screening process, Rasier has agreed to an audit procedure by which Staff will audit the new driver screening process, using the Colorado-specific criminal history source, to identify and address any alleged errors in the results of the new driver screening process.
  

c.
Passengers traveling in the City and County of Denver will be able to use an application (App) to allow their rider location information to be shared automatically with a 911 dispatcher.  Further, passengers throughout Colorado will be able to use a 911 emergency button to connect directly with 911, and to see their location (both on a map and as an address) in 
real-time.  These 911-related safety measures will help ensure passenger safety in the event of an emergency.
  

d.
Rasier has also agreed to enhance its Colorado medical certificate check process by instituting a new quality assurance measure to be performed by a local Colorado team and additional validation for compliance with the Commission’s medical certification regulations.

e.
Exhibit 1 to the Settlement Agreement (Appendix A) details further safety measures (Safety Tools) that are or will be available in Colorado in the near future, including: (1) key safety information available for drivers on the Uber App; (2) a Ride Check feature that helps make sure riders and drivers are safe in the event of a possible crash; (3) a driver emergency and safety toolkit; (4) hands-free pickups, which allows drivers a hands-free way to interact with the Uber App; and (5) pickup and drop-off address anonymization after a trip ends.

57. Rasier and Staff estimated that the total cost of implementing the improvements summarized in Paragraphs 56(a), (b), and (c) above would be approximately $2,400,000.00 annually.
  In the hearing on the Settlement Agreement, Ms. Poonolly testified that, over the next three to five years, Rasier would spend $2,400,000.00 annually to implement the agreed-to measures.  She believed that the overall outlay of costs by Rasier would far outweigh the total amount of the civil penalty assessment in the Amended CPAN.
  Mr. Cummings agreed the amount to implement these measures would be substantially more than the amount of the civil penalties.  That was a factor in leading him to conclude that the settlement was reasonable.
  Counsel for Rasier stated that expenditures on the improvements would exceed the total amount of civil penalties in all the CPANs within two and one-half years.

58. In the hearing on the Settlement Agreement, Mr. Cummings testified that Rasier had committed to implement the measures agreed to in Appendix A in perpetuity; that is, forever, until changed in the future after evaluation and mutual agreement between Rasier and Staff.
  

59. Rasier agreed to implement the new safety and driver background check improvements on the following time schedule:

a)
The annual re-checks of driving history and criminal background records were to be implemented by October 1, 2018;

b)
The Continuous Check notifications of new criminal offenses by any Rasier driver in Colorado were to be implemented by October 1, 2018; 

c)
The 911 emergency button available to riders in the City and County of Denver was to be implemented by October 1, 2018;

d)
The 911 emergency button available to riders statewide in Colorado was to be implemented by October 1, 2018;

e)
Medical Card Certification was to be implemented by October 1, 2018;

f)
The additional Colorado-specific data source for the new driver screening process will be implemented by April 1, 2019 (subject to a negotiated extension of time); and 

g)
Using its best efforts, Rasier will implement the Safety Tools described in Paragraph 56.e of this Decision in the State of Colorado when possible.
  

60. In the Settlement Agreement, the Parties agreed to a confirmation procedure to ensure Rasier’s compliance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.  

a)
No later than October 15, 2018, Rasier will provide Staff with interim written confirmation that Rasier is complying with the October 1, 2018 deadline identified in paragraphs 5(a)-(e) of the Settlement Agreement, which will establish that these obligations are satisfied, unless Staff disputes the confirmation within two weeks of receipt of Rasier’s written confirmation.

b)
No later than April 1, 2019 (or at such extended time as mutually agreed pursuant to paragraph 5(f)), Rasier will provide Staff with final written confirmation that Rasier has complied by adding the Colorado-specific data source for the new driver screening process.
c)
No later than two weeks after receiving the confirmation from Rasier set forth in Paragraph 6(b) of the Settlement Agreement, Staff will provide written confirmation to Rasier that Staff agrees that Raiser is in compliance with the terms of Paragraph 5 of the Settlement Agreement.
d)
After Staff’s final confirmation letter (set forth subparagraph (c) above) has been issued, Staff agrees that it would not re-file, reopen 
the proceedings, or otherwise seek to prosecute, the CPANs in this Consolidated Proceeding.
  
61. In return for the agreements by Rasier in the Settlement Agreement, Staff has agreed:  (1) to waive all civil penalties it has alleged in the CPANs in this Consolidated Proceeding, which were identified with specificity in Paragraph 2 of the Settlement Agreement; and (2) to dismiss, without prejudice, the CPANs in this Consolidated Proceeding upon the Commission’s final approval of this Settlement Agreement.

62. The Parties also state that,  “This Settlement Agreement does not constitute an admission of liability by Rasier, and it denies any liability for the violations alleged in the CPANs.”

63. On October 12, 2018, Rasier timely sent its interim confirmation letter to counsel for Staff stating that Rasier had complied with its agreed-to obligations in Paragraphs 5(a) through (e) of the Settlement Agreement by implementing, prior to October 1, 2018, the following new safety and background check improvements in Colorado:

a)
Rasier is conducting criminal background checks on driver-partners active on the Uber application on an annual basis, rather every five years as required by Colorado Statute; 

b)
Rasier has enrolled all active Colorado driver-partners in the Continuous Check system that is designed to provide Rasier with notifications of new criminal charges for any driver-partner; 

c)
Rasier has partnered with RapidSOS to allow rider location information to be shared automatically with a 911 dispatcher when using the in-application “911 Assistance” button within the City and County of Denver;

d)
Rasier has made a new emergency button available to riders statewide that will connect directly with 911 when riders press the button, and it will show any rider the real-time location of the car so that the rider can read it to the 911 dispatcher; and 

e)
Rasier has implemented a new quality assurance measure in the form of 
an internal audit and remedy process, performed by a team responsible for the Colorado market, specifically to meet the requirements in Colorado’s medical certificate statute and regulations.
  

64. On October 24, 2018, Staff timely sent its interim confirmation letter to counsel for Rasier acknowledging Rasier’s letter of October 12, 2018 and stating that, “as of the date of this response letter, and based on the representations made by Rasier, LLC in the telephone conference [of October 16, 2018] and its own investigation, Rasier is in compliance with the terms of paragraphs 5(a) through (e) of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.”
  

65. In the Settlement Agreement, Rasier and Staff stated that the new safety and background check improvements have been 
agreed to and paid for by Rasier to attempt to provide an even greater level of safety and protection than that required by Colorado statute, and address Staff’s concerns regarding the allegations made in the CPANs.  The Parties agree that the resources that Rasier is committing to these measures -- which, over the next two years, is estimated to be greater than the total penalty amount of the CPANs -- are better spent on safety measures going forward than on litigation or to the state general fund.  The Parties believe the terms of the Settlement Agreement provide the best approach to maximizing public and driver-partner safety in Colorado, and should be approved as just, reasonable, and in the public interest.

66. If the ALJ approves the Settlement Agreement, Rasier and Staff requested that the ALJ dismiss all the CPANs in this Consolidated Proceeding, without prejudice.
  
C. Approval of the Settlement Agreement.

67. The Commission encourages settlements of contested proceedings.
  The Parties have negotiated a fair and reasonable settlement that resolves the disputed issues in all five of the CPANs in this Consolidated Proceeding.  
68. However, the ALJ was concerned about one confusing and possibly ambiguous aspect of the Settlement Agreement.  The Settlement Agreement inconsistently mixes the clear act of “compliance” or “complying” with the terms of the Settlement Agreement (used seven times) with the concept of “substantial compliance” (used only twice).  In confirming these matters, there should be no confusion or ambiguity about whether or not Rasier has complied with all of the terms of the Settlement Agreement.  

69. For example, in describing the obligation to provide written confirmation of compliance with its terms, the Settlement Agreement states in general that, “Staff will provide written confirmation set forth in Paragraph 4(b)(iii) above within two weeks of receiving written confirmation from Rasier that it is in substantial compliance with each of the following obligations as of the date set forth below:”
  
70. However, the specific confirmation requirements use the words “compliance” or “complying.”  First, the improved Medical Card Certification requirement will be “additional validation for compliance with the Colorado medical certification regulations.”
  Second, in the compliance confirmation process, “once Rasier has provided written confirmation to Staff of compliance with all of the terms specified in Paragraph 5 …, it will provide written confirmation to Rasier … that as of the date of the writing, and based on its understanding of the facts and the representations from Rasier, that Rasier is in compliance with the terms of Paragraph 5.”
  
71. Third, in setting deadlines for providing the interim and final conformation letters, the Settlement Agreement states: “By no later than October 15, 2018, Rasier will provide Staff with written confirmation that Rasier is complying with the specified deadline identified in paragraphs 5(a)-(e), which will establish that these obligations are satisfied….”
  It also states that: “By no later than April 1, 2019 (or at such time as mutually agreed in paragraph 5(f)), Rasier will provide Staff with written confirmation that Rasier is complying with paragraph (5)(f).”
  Fourth, in the event of a delay in implementing the additional Colorado-specific criminal history source, “Rasier agrees to communicate with Staff prior to April 1, 2019, and the parties will agree to an updated timeline for compliance with this obligation.”
  
72. However, the agreement for addressing the delay then mixes the two concepts in the same sentence:  “Should the parties agree to a new timeline, then the [Staff’s] obligation to provide written notice of compliance pursuant to Paragraph 4(b)(iii) will be extended until Rasier can confirm in writing that it is in substantial compliance with the obligation in this subparagraph (5)(f)….”
 
73. The ALJ’s concern arose from Decision No. C17-0261 (mailed on April 4, 2017) in Proceeding No. 16F-0659TO), when the Commission opined that an ALJ had required “substantial compliance” with Commission rules by the respondent, even though compliance with Commission rules is mandatory.
  Decision No. C17-0261 thus holds that compliance with applicable Commission rules is mandatory and that “substantial compliance” is not sufficient.  

74. The ALJ no longer has the foregoing concern.  A settlement agreement in a Commission proceeding is a regulatory agreement to resolve disputes in the proceeding, and it is enforceable by the Commission.  A settlement agreement is also an enforceable contract between the parties who signed the settlement agreement.  In Colorado contract law, “substantial compliance” means that, although the conditions of the contract have been deviated from in trifling particulars not materially detracting from the benefit the other party would derive from a literal performance, the other party has received substantially the benefit it expected.
  Whether compliance or performance is “substantial” is generally a question of fact that depends on the particular circumstances of the case.

75. The ALJ finds that applying Colorado contract law to the meaning of “substantial compliance” in construing the instant Settlement Agreement, as well as in determining whether to approve this Settlement Agreement, is appropriate.  The ALJ finds that the Commission’s holding in Decision No. C17-0261 in Proceeding No. 16F-0659TO) does not apply to the approval of this Settlement Agreement.

76. In addition, whether Raiser achieved “substantial compliance” with Paragraphs 5(a) through (e) of the Settlement Agreement by October 1, 2018 is moot.  Rasier’s interim confirmation letter of October 12, 2018 to counsel for Staff confirmed that Rasier had satisfied its obligations in Paragraphs 5(a) through (e) of the Settlement Agreement by implementing the five specified new safety and background check improvements in Colorado prior to October 1, 2018.  Moreover, Staff’s October 24, 2018 interim confirmation letter to counsel for Rasier stated that Staff had concluded that Rasier was in compliance with the terms of Paragraphs 5(a) through (e) of the Settlement Agreement.  In sum then, both Rasier’s October 12, 2018 letter and Staff’s October 24, 2018 letter verified and confirmed that Rasier was in compliance with paragraphs 5(a) through (e) of the Settlement Agreement.  The ALJ finds that Rasier complied with the terms of Paragraphs 5(a) through (e) of the Settlement Agreement by October 1, 2018.

77. Implementation of the new safety and driver background check improvements and Safety Tools, to which Rasier has agreed in the Settlement Agreement, will enhance public safety and protection of the traveling public.  The annual criminal background checks, along with the continued annual driving history checks for Rasier’s drivers, will provide a timelier method of removing drivers with disqualifying offenses from the roads in Colorado.  The Continuous Check system will provide Rasier with real-time notifications of new criminal charges for any driver, and will enable Rasier to identify more quickly those drivers who could be disqualified from using the Uber App.  The 911 button will certainly enhance the safety of passengers.  The improvement to the medical certification process will provide another level of qualify review and should reduce errors in the medical certifications of drivers.  These improvements in Colorado will continue in perpetuity.  The estimated $2.4 million annual total cost of the improvements that Raiser has implemented, and will implement, will exceed the total amount of civil penalties assessed in the CPANs in these Consolidated Proceeding ($5,589,750) within two and one-half years.  Over time the expenditures will far exceed the amount of civil penalties the Staff has agreed to waive.  

78. The ALJ finds and concludes that for Staff to trade these expenditures by Rasier on improvements to the safety and driver background check process in return for dismissal of the CPANs in this Consolidated Proceeding is a reasonable settlement.  

79. Regarding Rasier’s compliance with Paragraph 5(f), relating to adding the Colorado-specific criminal history source, the Settlement Agreement requires that Rasier and Staff exchange final confirmation letters.
  
80. Since the final confirmation letter, related to adding the Colorado-specific criminal history source, pursuant to Paragraph 5(f) of the Settlement Agreement has not yet occurred, the ALJ will subject approval of the Settlement Agreement to the conditions that the final confirmation letters to be provided by Rasier and Staff must also be filed with the Commission under this Consolidated Proceeding number.  

81. Based upon substantial evidence in the record as a whole, the ALJ finds and concludes that the Settlement Agreement is just and reasonable and not contrary to the public interest.  

82. The Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement states good cause and will be granted.  

83. The ALJ will approve the Settlement Agreement without material modifications, subject to the conditions set forth in the Order.  The ALJ will order Rasier and Staff to comply with the terms and conditions stated in the Settlement Agreement and with this Decision.
84. The CPANs in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC will be dismissed without prejudice upon the completion of the conditions set forth in the Order below.  

85. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following Order.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That: 

1. The Joint Unopposed Motion to Approve Global Settlement Agreement, Expedite Hearing Date, and Waive Response Time filed on September 24, 2018 by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) and Rasier, LLC (Rasier) is granted.  
2. Response time to the Joint Unopposed Motion to Approve Global Settlement Agreement, Expedite Hearing Date, and Waive Response Time shall be waived, pursuant to Rule 1308(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.  

3. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is approved without material modifications and subject to the conditions stated in this Order, consistent with the discussion, findings, and conclusions set forth in this Decision.
4. Approval of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement shall be subject to the following conditions:

a.
By no later than April 1, 2019 (or at such time as mutually agreed in Paragraph 5(f)), Rasier shall provide Staff with written confirmation that Rasier is complying with Paragraph 5(f) of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  Rasier’s final confirmation letter must be filed with the Commission under this Consolidated Proceeding number.  

b.
Once Rasier has provided its final written confirmation to Staff of Rasier’s compliance with all of the terms specified in Paragraph 5 of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, Staff will provide written confirmation to Rasier that as of the date of the writing, and based on its understanding of the facts and the representations from Rasier, that Rasier is in compliance with the terms of Paragraph 5 of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  Staff’s final confirmation letter must be filed with the Commission under this Consolidated Proceeding number.
c.
After Rasier has filed its final confirmation letter pursuant to the 
above-stated deadlines, Staff shall not re-file, reopen the proceedings, or otherwise seek to prosecute the Civil Penalty Assessment Notices (CPANs) in this Consolidated Proceeding.  
d.
If Rasier fails to file its final confirmation letter pursuant to the above-stated deadlines, or if Rasier has not complied with the terms of the Stipulation 
and Settlement Agreement, Staff may in its discretion re-file, reopen the proceedings, or otherwise seek to prosecute the CPANs in this Consolidated Proceeding.  
5. Rasier and Staff shall comply with the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement and with this Decision.

6. The CPANs in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC shall be dismissed without prejudice upon the completion of the above conditions stated in this Decision.  

7. Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC, 18G-0018TNC, 18G-0233TNC, 18G-0234TNC, and 18G-0249TNC shall be closed upon the completion of the above conditions stated in this Decision..  

8. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

9. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

 
a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

 
b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the Administrative Law Judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This failure to file a transcript or stipulation will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

10. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
	(S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  “A TNC shall not permit a person to act as a driver unless the person is at least 21 years of age; has a valid driver’s license; is medically qualified to drive as required by rule 6713; and is not disqualified to drive based on the results of the driving history research report required by rule 6711 or the criminal history record check required by rule 6712.”  Rule 6711, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Driving History Research Reports, while Rule 6712, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Criminal History Record Checks.  


�  Rule 6716(b), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  


For purposes of investigating compliance with, or a violation of, these rules or applicable law, an enforcement official has the authority to interview persons, drivers and riders, to inspect records, and to inspect personal vehicles used in providing TNC services.


***


(b)	Within 72 hours of notice by an enforcement official, a TNC shall provide to the enforcement official, electronic copies of the requested records that TNCs are required to be retained by these rules. Paper copies shall be provided if requested by an enforcement official.


�  CPAN No. 119221, page 320, and Verified Statement of Service.  


�  CPAN No. 120466, page 4, and Verified Statement of Service.


�  Commissioner Frances A. Koncilja did not join in Decision No. C18-0156-I.  


�  See § 40-7-116(1)(d)(I), C.R.S.  


�  The total civil penalty amount includes the 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.  


�  Decision No. R18-0706-I, Ordering Paragraphs Nos. II.A.1 through 7, pages 5 and 6.  


�  Decision No. R18-0392-I, Ordering Paragraphs Nos. II.A.1 through 5, page 4.  


�  Decision No. R18-0436-I, Ordering Paragraphs Nos. II.A.1 through 3, page 3.  


�  Decision No. R18-0456-I, Ordering Paragraphs Nos. II.A.1 through 3, pages 3 and 4.  


�  Mr. Cummings is a Criminal Investigator 3 with the Commission’s Transportation Staff.  He manages the Investigation and Compliance Unit.  Transcript (Tr.) 10/29/2018, p. 8 ll.18-19.  He participated in the settlement negotiations with Rasier and signed the Settlement Agreement on behalf of Staff.  Id., p. 9 ll. 11-14; p. 13 ll. 20-22; p. 15 ll. 14-23; see Hearing Exhibit 1, p. 16.  


�  Ms. Poonolly is Senior Safety Counsel for Uber in San Francisco, California.  She serves as the primary legal point of contact for Uber’s background-screening program for its drivers.  Tr. 10/29/2018, p. 53 ll. 10-22.


�  Mr. Britton is General Manager for Uber for the states of Colorado, Utah, Kansas, and Missouri, and is the general manager of Uber’s operations in Denver.  Tr. 10/29/2018, p. 50, ll. 19-22; p. 89 ll. 4-17.


�  Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement, ¶ 4 at pp. 5 and 6.  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 4(i) at pp. 6 and 7; and Exhibit 1 thereto, § II at p. 4.  See also Hearing Exhibit 4.


�  Appendix A, ¶ 4(iv) at pp 7 and 8.  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 4(i) at p 7; and Exhibit 1 thereto, § II at pp. 4 and 5.  See also Hearing Exhibit 5.


�  Appendix A, ¶ 4(iii) at p 7.  See Rule 6713, 4 CCR 723-6.


�  Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement, ¶ 4 at pp. 6 and 7.  See Appendix A, Exhibit 1 thereto, § III at p. 5.  


�  Id., ¶ 4 at p. 7.  See Tr. 10/29/2018, pp. 26 ll. 4-12 and p. 69 ll. 5-11.


� Tr. 10/29/2018, p. 82 ll. 12-25.  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by Amended �CPAN No. 119221 is $4,443,750.00.  See supra ¶ 19 at page 7 of this Decision.  


�  Tr. 10/29/2018, p. 25 l. 19 through p. 27 l. 1.  


�  Tr. 10/29/2018, p. 110 l. 21 through p. 111 l. 9.


�  Tr. 10/29/2018, p. 27 ll. 2-10; p. 39 ll. 1-17.  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 4 at pp. 6 and 7; ¶ 5 at pp. 9 through 11


�  Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement, ¶ 6 at pp. 7 and 8; Appendix A, ¶ 6 at p. 11.  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 4(b) at pp. 8 and 9.  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 9 at p. 13.  


�  Hearing Exhibit 2.  


�  Hearing Exhibit 3.  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 7 at pp. 12-13.  See also Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement, ¶ 5 at p. 7.


�  Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement, ¶ 6 at p. 7.  


�  Rule 1408 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 5 at p. 9 (emphasis added).  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 4(a)(iii) at p. 7 (emphasis added).  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 4(b)(iii) at pp. 8 and 9 (emphasis added).  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 6(a) at p. 11 (emphasis added).  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 6(b) at p. 11 (emphasis added).  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 5(f) at p. 10 (emphasis added).  


�  Appendix A, ¶ 5(f) at pp. 10 and 11 (emphasis added).  


�  See Decision No. C17-0261, ¶ 16 at p. 5 and Special Concurring opinion at p. 9.  


�  Newcomb v. Schaeffler, 131 Colo. 56, 279 P.2d 409 (1955).  See also Rohauer v. Little, 736 P.2d 403, 410 (Colo. 1987), “Under the doctrine of substantial performance, a party may recover on a contract when that party has performed all the major aspects of the contract but has deviated in insignificant particulars that do not detract from the benefit which the other party would derive from a literal performance.”  “Colorado courts have construed “substantial performance” and “substantial compliance” to mean the same thing.  Cf. I.M.A, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Airways, Inc., 713 P.2d 882, 889 (Colo. 1986).  


�  Rohauer v. Little, 736 P. 2d 403, 410 (Colo. 1987).  


�  Moreover, the doctrine of stare decisis does not apply to Commission decisions, and the Commission’s prior decisions cannot be applied as binding precedent in future proceedings.  Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. Public Service Company, 877 P.2d 867, 876 (Colo. 1994); Colorado-Ute Electric Ass’n. v. Public Util. Comm’n., 602 P.2d 861, 865 (Colo. 1979); B&M Services, Inc. v. Public Util. Comm’n., 429 P.2d 293, 295 (Colo. 1967).  


�  See Appendix A, ¶¶ 6(b) and 6(c) at p. 11 (emphasis added).  See ¶ 60 supra of this Decision at pp. 18 and 19.
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